

CA NO. 11-10036

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	DC# CR 09-01040-004-MHM
)	District of Arizona
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	Phoenix
vs.)	
)	
CORDAE L. BLACK,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
HONORABLE MARY H. MURGIA
United States District Judge

Tara K. Hoveland
Attorney at Law
1034 Emerald Bay Rd., #235
South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150
(406) 837-2085
Attorney for Appellant

DATE ELECTRONICALLY FILED: November 1, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Bail Status..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 4

Argument..... 13

I. APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WAS VIOLATED AFTER THE DISTRICT COURT DENIED APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT FOR OUTRAGEOUS GOVERNMENT CONDUCT..... 13

 A. Introduction..... 13

 B. Standard of Review..... 13

 C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying the Motion to Dismiss the Indictment Due To Outrageous Government Conduct.. 14

II. APPELLANT’S CASE MUST BE REVERSED SINCE THE JURY WAS MISINSTRUCTED AS TO HIS SOLE THEORY OF DEFENSE. 18

 A. Introduction..... 18

 B. Standard of Review..... 18

 C. Appellant’s Convictions Must Be Reversed Because The Court Erroneously Instructed the Jury on the Defense of Entrapment. . . . 19

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING APPELLANT TO 198 MONTHS OVER MULTIPLE DEFENSE OBJECTIONS..... 21

A. Introduction..... 21

B. Standard of Review..... 22

C. Remand For Resentencing Is Required For The District Court To Reduce Appellant’s Sentence Based Upon Sentencing Entrapment and/or Manipulation by the Government And/Or Apply The Sentencing Guidelines Applicable to Conspiracy to Commit Robbery. 22

Conclusion..... 27

Certificate of Related Cases. 28

Certificate of Compliance. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott v. United States, 131 S.Ct. 18, 23 (2010). 21

Hampton v. United States, 425 U.S. 484, 96 S.Ct. 1646, 48 L.Ed.2d 113 (1975)
..... 15

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307..... 27

United States v. Bonanno, 852 F.2d 434 (9th Cir.1988)..... 17

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005). 22

United States v. Briggs, 623 F.3d 724 (2010)..... 24

United States v. Cantrell, 433 F.3d 1269, 1278-1279 (9th Cir. 2006). 22

United States v. Chen, 933 F.2d 793, 796 (9th Cir.1991).. 19

United States v. Echeverry, 759 F.2d 1451, 1455 (9th Cir.1985) 19

United States v. Ellsworth, 456 F.3d 1146, 1149 (9th Cir. 2006). 22

United States v. Gurolla, 333 F.3d 944, 950 (9th Cir.2003). 13, 16

United States v. Gonzalez, 539 F.2d 1238, 1239-40 (9th Cir.1976).. 16

United States v. Holler, 411 F.3d 1061, 1065 (9th Cir.2005). 16

United States v. Luttrell, 889 F.2d 806, 811 (9th Cir.1989).. 14

United States v. Mason, 902 F.2d 1434, 1438 (9th Cir.1990). 19

United States v. Mejia, 559 F.3d 1113, 1118 (9th Cir. 2009). 23

United States v. Mix, 457 F.3d 906, 911 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 22

United States v. Montoya, 45 F.3d 1286, 1300 (9th Cir.1995)..... 16

United States v. Naranjo, 52 F.3d 245, 250 (9th Cir. 1995). 23, 24

United States v. O'Connor, 737 F.2d 814, 817 (9th Cir.1984)..... 14

United States v. Poehlman, 217 F.3d 692, 698 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 20

United States v. Restrepo, 930 F.2d 705, 712 (9th Cir. 1991)
..... 13

United States v. Russell, 411 U.S. 423, 431-32, 93 S.Ct. 1637, 36 L.Ed.2d 366
(1973)..... 15, 18

United States v. Schafer, 625 F.3d 629, 639-640 (9th Cir. 2010). 26

United States v. Staufer, 38 F.3d 1103, 1106 (9th Cir. 1994). 23, 26

United States v. Stinson 647 F.3d 1196, 1209 (9th Cir. 2011). 13

United States v. Terry, 911 F.2d 272, 278 (9th Cir.1990). 18

United States v. Thickstun, 110 F.3d 1394, 1396 (9th Cir.1997)..... 20

United States v. Torres-Rodriguez, 930 F.2d 1375, 1388 (9th Cir.1991). 19

United States v. Ward, 914 F.2d 1340, 1344 (9th Cir.1990). 19

United States v. Williams, 547 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 16, 24

Rules & Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 21

21 U.S. C. 924(c)..... 21

21 U.S.C. §§ 841, 846..... 1, 2, 21

21 U.S.C. §§ 924(c)(1)(A)(1) and 2. 1, 2, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1326..... 2

F.R.A.P., Rule 4, subd. (b). 1, 2, 21

Fed. R. Crim. P. 18. 2

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1..... 26

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 23, 24
